

vai

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

ARBITRATION PETITION NO.806 OF 2019
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.1661 OF 2019

Union of India through
General Manager, Western Railway & Anr. ...Petitioners
V/s.
Rahee Infratech Limited & Anr. ...Respondents

WITH
ARBITRATION PETITION NO.811 OF 2019
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.1662 OF 2019

Union of India through
General Manager, Western Railway & Anr. ...Petitioners
V/s.
M/s.A.K. Roy & Anr. ...Respondents

Ms.Jyoti Agrawal i/b Mr.Chetan Chandulal Agrawal for the
Petitioners in both the Arbitration Petitions.

None for the Respondents.

CORAM : R.D. DHANUKA, J.
DATE : 14TH AUGUST, 2019.

P.C. :-

1. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners in both the petitions undertakes to serve the respondents with a copy of the petition and to file affidavit of service on or before the next date. It is made clear that if the service is not effected within one week from today, both the arbitration petitions to stand dismissed without further reference to the Court. If the respondents are served, affidavit in reply shall be filed within two weeks from the date of service of the papers and proceedings with a copy to be served upon the petitioners'

advocate simultaneously. Rejoinder, if any, shall be filed one week thereafter with a copy to be served upon the respondents' advocate simultaneously.

2. Place both the arbitration petitions on board for admission on 11th September, 2019.

(R.D. DHANUKA, J.)